
 

 

Futures Markets Disciplinary Report November and December 2017 

CME Group Exchanges 

Rule 575 – Disruptive Practices Prohibited 

CME 16-0396-BC 

Between September 14, 2015 and March 23, 2016, Jiongsheng Zhao entered and canceled large 
orders in the December 2015, March 2016, and June 2016 E-Mini S&P 500 futures contracts 
without the intent to trade. Zhao entered these large orders to obtain fills on the opposite side of the 
order book. Zhao was ordered to pay a penalty of $35,000 and barred for 10 business days. 

CME 16-0413-BC 

Between June 2015 and March 2016, George Keefe III entered and canceled layered orders in the 
Live Cattle futures market without the intent to trade. Similar to the Zhao case, Keefe canceled the 
layered orders when he obtained fills a number of smaller orders on the opposite side of the trading 
book. Keefe was ordered to pay a penalty of $25,000 and serve a six-calendar week suspension. 

NYMEX-15-0238-BC, CME-15-0238-BC, and CBOT 15-0238-BC 

On multiple instances in 2015 and 2016, Marc Christopher Michelotti engaged in a pattern of 
disruptive trading. Michelotti attempted to better an existing bid by entering multiple 1-lot orders at 
various prices on one side of the market, effectively narrowing the bid/ask spread and creating the 
appearance of an imbalance in buy/sell pressure. As the bid-ask spread narrowed, market 
participants would better Michelotti’s order.  Michelotti would then enter an aggressive order on the 
opposite side of the market that resulted in an execution of that most recent order against other 
market participants. After receiving a fill on this bid, Michelotti would cancel all the resting orders 
he had previously entered on the opposite side of the order book. Michelotti would then repeat the 
process on the other side of the market. For these three companion cases, Michelotti was ordered to 
pay $80,000 in fines and $11,900 in disgorgement and to serve a four-week suspension.  

CME 15-0078-BC 

Between September 2014 and January 2015, Dan Ostroff entered and cancelled layered orders in the 
December 2014 and March 2015 E-Mini S&P 500 futures contracts without the intent to trade. 
Ostroff was fined $35,000 and barred for 25 days.  

CME-15-0329-BC 



Between October 2015 and December 2015, Robert P. Overhold entered and canceled layered 
orders in the Live Cattle futures contract markets without the intent to trade. Zhao was ordered to 
pay a penalty of $25,000 and barred for 30 business days. 

NYMEX 16-0469-BC 

Between January 2015 and November 2015, Sudeep Moniz entered orders in the RBOB Gasoline 
Futures and NY Harbor ULSD Futures markets without the intent to trade. By entering large orders 
on one side the market, resting orders on the opposite side were executed, after which Moniz would 
cancel his initial order. Moniz also refused to fully answer all questions posed by Exchange 
employees during an interview concerning the entry of such orders. Moniz was fined $150,000 and 
barred for 6 weeks.   

Titan Tip: CME continues to observe and bring enforcement action against market participants 
engaged in the most common type of spoofing, layering. Both point and click and ATS firms should 
consider employing an internal risk monitoring system or engage a third party firm, such as Eventus, 
to deploy a monitoring system that will identify layering and other types of spoofing and 
manipulative activity, before an exchange brings action. 

CBOT-17-0679-BC 

On multiple occasions between January 2016 and January 2017, Michiel ten Hacken entered and 
cancelled orders in the Oats and Rice futures markets during pre-opening period for the purpose of 
identifying the depth of the order book. These orders, which were not intended for execution, 
resulted in fluctuations in publicly displayed Indicative Opening Price. Mr. ten Hacken was fined 
$20,000 and barred for 15 days.  

CME-15-0126-BC 

On multiple occasions between July 2014 and September 2015, Mark Palmer entered bids, offers, 
and modifications without the intent to trade during the pre-open period in CME Lean hog futures 
contracts. The entry and cancellation of these orders resulted in fluctuations in publicly displayed 
Indicative Opening Price. Palmer was fined $12,500 and barred until two months after the fine is 
paid in full. 

CBOT-15-0263-BC 

Between January 2015 and June 2015, Patrick Boyle entered and canceled crossed-market orders in 
the Wheat, Corn, Soybean Meal and Soybean markets during the pre-opening period for the purpose 
of identifying the depth of the order book or the amount of volume pressure necessary to shift the 
market. These orders resulted in fluctuations in publicly displayed Indicative Opening Price. Boyle 
was fined $20,000 and barred for 10 days.  

CBOT-15-0230-BC 

On multiple occasions between October 2014 and May 2015, Wen-Hsiung Cheng entered orders in 
the Oats and Rough Rice futures markets during pre-opening period without the intent to trade, 
resulting in fluctuations in publicly displayed Indicative Opening Price. Cheng also failed to appear 



at his scheduled interview in connection with these orders, which effectively served as an admission 
of guilt. Cheng was fined $50,000 and barred for 5 years. 

 

CME-14-0022-BC-2 

Between July 2014 and November 2014, Franco Della Pina, while trading for the benefit of his 
account and the account of another non-member, executed multiple round-turn transactions in E-
mini S&P Futures for the purpose of transferring $26,925 to his personal account from a friend’s 
account and another non-member’s account he controlled. Della Pina was also found to have 
executed wash trades in E-Mini S&P Futures between two accounts with common beneficial 
ownership. Della Pina was permanently barred from the CME Group and ordered to: 1) pay 
$100,000 in fines; 2) pay $25,200 in disgorgement; and 3) pay $1,725 in restitution.  

 

Rule 534 – Wash Trades Prohibited 

CME-16-0429-BC-2, COMEX-16-0429-BC-2, CME-16-0429-BC-3, COMEX-16-0429-BC-1, and 
CME 16-0429-BC 

On multiple occasions between December 2015 and February 2016, Jia Wang, then employed at 
J&P Capital Management Co., Ltd. (“J&P Capital”) executed transactions in New Zealand Dollar, 
Nikkei/Yen, and Gold and Copper futures in which J&P Capital maintained ownership and control 
of the accounts on both sides of the transaction. On January 19, 2016, Jiayi Lu, also employed at 
J&P Capital, executed similar wash trades in British Pound futures. Wang and Lu both entered 
matching buy and sell orders with the intent of liquidating opposition positions to avoid delivery. 
Wang and Lu were respectively fined $5,000 and $10,000 and barred for ten days. J&P Capital was 
fined $60,000 for failing to adequately supervise its employees.  

CME-13-9575-BC-2 

In 2014 and 2015, Brandon Elsasser entered matching buy and sell orders for Eurodollar futures 
trades for an account with common beneficial ownership, with full knowledge that the orders would 
match. As a result of these wash trades, his employer earned monthly trading-fee credits under the 
CME Interest Rate Market Maker Program for Eurodollar Pack and Bundle Futures. Elsasser was 
fined $40,000 and barred for 20 days.  

CME-16-0563-BC 

On multiple dates between February 2016 and October 2016, Phillip L. Martin executed wash trades 
in Lumber futures contracts, with the intent of moving positions between his accounts. Martin was 
fined $20,000 and barred from trading for 15 days.  

COMEX 15-0320-BC-1, NYMEX 15-0320-BC-1, COMEX 15-0320-BC-2, and NYMEX 15-0320-
BC-2 

Between November 2014 and September 2015, Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. (“Citigroup”) trader 
Daire McGeown entered intentionally matching orders in COMEX and NYMEX futures products 



for different accounts wholly owned and controlled by Citigroup. Citigroup failed to properly 
supervise its trader and was fined $20,000. McGeown was fined $10,000 and barred for 5 days.  

CME-16-0444-BC-1, CME-16-0444-BC-2, CME-16-0444-BC-3, and CME-16-0444-BC4 

On multiple dates between October 2015 and February 2016, A&A Trading, Inc. (“A&A”) traders 
James Clarkson, Derek Cruz, and Eduardo Villarreal entered matching buy and sell orders in Live 
Cattle futures contracts between accounts with common beneficial ownership. The A&A traders 
also entered orders using another employee’s Tag 50 user ID to enter some of these trades. A&A 
failed to adequately supervise its employees in a manner sufficient to ensure compliant conduct, and 
was fined $60,000. Cruz and Villarreal were fined $10,000 and barred for 7 days; Clarkson was fined 
$15,000 and barred for 15 days. A&A was fined $60,000.  

CBOT-15-0142-BC-1 and CBOT-15-0142-2 

On certain dates in November 2014 and December 2014, PNT Financial LLC (“PNT”) employee 
Patrick Boyle instructed floor brokers to execute transactions in Kansas City Wheat futures between 
accounts over which PNT exercised control and had common beneficial ownership, with the 
knowledge that these orders would trade opposite one another. PNT was fined $20,000; Boyle was 
fined $10,000 and barred from 5 days.  

CME 15-0237-BC 

On multiple dates between December 2014 and March 2015, a trader employed by Image Securities 
(“Image”) executed wash trades in multiple futures contracts with the intent of moving positions 
between accounts in order to manage margin calls. Image also permitted the trader to enter orders 
using another employee’s user ID. Image was fined $85,000.  

CME 15-0237-BC 

On multiple dates between December 2014 and March 2015, Ramakant Gaund executed wash 
trades in multiple futures contracts, with the intent of moving positions between accounts to 
maintain margin calls. Martin was fined $10,000 and barred from trading for 5 days.  

NYMEX 15-0297-BC-1, NYMEX 15-0297-BC-2, NYMEX 16-0437-BC-1, and NYMEX 16-0437-
BC-2 

Between December 2014 and January 2016, INTL FCStone Financial Inc. (“FCStone Financial”) 
traders Bruce Benefiel and Darris Gustin executed wash trades in Crude Oil and New York Harbor 
ULSD Futures contracts between accounts with common beneficial ownership. For failing to 
provide instruction or guidance to its traders on Exchange rules, FCStone Financial was fined 
$90,000 and $70,000 for each case. Benefiel was fined $20,000 and barred from trading for 10 days; 
Gustin was fined $15,000 and barred from trading for 20 days.  

 

Rule 433 – Strict Liability for the Acts of Agents 

COMEX 16-0522-BC-1 and COMEX 16-0522-BC-2 



On multiple occasions in September 2016, Andrey Skripko, a trader for RWE Supply & Trading 
GmbH (“RWE”) entered and cancelled layered orders in the Silver and Gold futures markets 
without the intent to trade. Skripko was fined $45,000 for disruptive trading practices and barred for 
ten business days. RWE was found strictly liable for the actions of its employees and ordered to pay 
$18,841 in disgorgement.  

 

Rule 576 – Identification of Globex Terminal Operators 

COMEX 16-0445-BC 

Through March and April 2016, Xiaofen Li used a single Tag 50 ID to manually place orders on one 
side of the market for various COMEX Silver contracts, and used that same Tag 50 ID to place 
orders on the other side of the market through an automated trading system. Li was fined $15,000 
and barred for 5 days.  

Titan Tip: Tag 50 misuse has become a common target for CME as they look to crack down on the 
same Tag 50 being used by multiple Globex operators, or by using the same Tag 50 in a manner 
described above. 

CME 13-9693-BC-1, COMEX 13-9693-BC-1, NYMEX 13-9693-BC-1, and CBOT 13-9693-BC-1 

From the period November 1, 2013 through December 27, 2013, Tower Research Capital, LLC 
(“Tower”) failed to ensure that its Tag 50 user ID registrations were current and accurate at all 
times. Tower also failed to surprise the use of Tag 50 IDs by its employees while accessing Globex. 
The trades made by each individual trader were later determined through cooperation from Tower. 
During this process, three Tower traders were found to have entered orders without the intent to 
trade in the E-Mini Dow Futures contract market, for which Tower was found strictly liable. For 
these four companion cases, Tower was ordered to pay $150,000 in fines and $162,000 in 
disgorgement.  

 

Rule 538 – Related Position  

CBOT-16-0382-BC-1 and CBOT-16-0382-BC-2 

On November 29, 2017, Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty LTD (“CGMA”) and AMP Capital 
Investors Limited (“AMP Capital”) executed EFRP transactions contingent upon one another, 
wherein each position was established and offset without the incurrence of material market risk. 
Both CGMA and AMP Capital were fined $15,000.  

 

Rule 539 – Pre-Execution Communications Regarding Globex Trades  

NYMEX 16-0532-BC 

Between February 2016 and May 2016, Korea Investment & Securities Co., Ltd. (“KIS”) traders 
crossed Crude Oil futures orders after pre-execution communications, but did not wait the necessary 



five seconds between entering each side of the orders. KIS failed to properly supervise, educate, or 
provide educational materials to its traders on Exchange rules. KIS also failed to ensure current and 
accurate Tag 50 registration for each of its traders. For these three violations, KIS was fined 
$65,000.  

 

Rule 562 – Position Limit Violations 

NYMEX 17-0715-BC-1 and NYMEX 17-0715-BC-2 

At market close on May 30, 2017, James Gallo and Typhon Capital Management LLM (“Typhoon”) 
held an aggregated net long position in the June 2017 Palladium (“PA”) contract of 164 contracts. 
This position was 64 contracts (64%) over the standard position limit of 100 contracts for the June 
2017 PA contract. This position limit was effective as of close of business May 30, 2017; Gallo and 
Typhon reduced their excess position on May 31, 2017. Gallo and Typhoon were jointly ordered to 
pay $25,000 in fines and $16,635 in disgorgement.  

NYMEX 17-0795-BC 

On trade date September 26, 2017, USS Investment Management Limited (“USS”) held a futures 
long position of 1,768 contracts in October 2017 Henry Hub Natural Gas Futures, which was 768 
contracts (76.8%) over the standard expiration month limit of 1,000 contracts. USS was fined 
$30,000.  

 

Rule 432 – General Offenses 

CME 13-9693-BC-2, CBOT 13-9693-BC-2, NYMEX 13-9693-BC-2, and COMEX 13-9693-BC-2 

In several instances in 2013 and 2014, Kamaldeep Gandhi, while working as a proprietary trader in 
Trading Firms “A” and “B,” entered and cancelled layered orders in the Gold and Copper, Natural 
Gas, E-Mini Dow, and E-Mini NASDAQ Futures markets without the intent to trade. Gandhi was 
found in violation of Rule 432 because he refused to fully answer all questions posed by Exchange 
employees during an interview concerning these orders. For these four companion cases, Gandhi 
was permanently banned from any CME Group exchange.   

CME 16-0364-BC-1 

Between October and November 2015, Vincent Ngo used Tag 50 user IDs registered to other 
employees of the same trading firm to enter and cancel layered orders in the E-Mini S&P 500 
Futures Market. Similar to Gandhi, Ngo refused to fully answer all questions imposed by Exchange 
employee during an interview concerning those orders. Ngo was ordered to pay a fine of $100,000 
and serve a three-month suspension.  

CME-16-0377-BC 

On December 14, 2015, an automated trading system deployed by Volant Liquidity, LLC (“Volant”) 
in the E-Mini S&P and E-Mini NASDAQ 100 futures contract markets malfunctioned due to a 



change in logic for executing hedge transactions. The malfunction let to sharp price movements and 
volume aberrations in both products. Volant disabled the system upon recognizing the malfunction, 
but then subsequently re-deployed the system in the same market without properly diagnosing the 
cause of the malfunction. The redeployment caused a second series of price and volume aberrations. 
Volant was fined $75,000.  

Titan Tip: When trading systems malfunction and the products the system are trading experience 
aberrations, Exchanges closely monitor activity in those products in the proceeding days to make 
sure the system deployed has been fixed, or reverted to an older version. 

CME-15-0161-BC 

Between March 2015 and May 2015, Yumin Li executed multiple round-turn transactions in back-
month Eurodollar futures spread markets between her employer’s account and a non-member 
account where she exercised trading discretion. For prearranging transactions for the purpose of 
transferring equity between accounts, Li was barred for six years from trading and from having 
business affiliations with any CME Group Member or broker association. Li had also previously 
paid restitution to the employer account. 

CME 15-0307-BC 

On November 25, 2015, a trader employed by Belvedere Trading LLC (“Belvedere”) manually sent 
eight malformed Request for Quote (“RFQ”) messages in the E-Mini S&P 500 Options Complex to 
Globex, the CME Group trading system. The primary cause for the malformed messages was 
supervisory error on Belvedere’s part; Belvedere mistakenly configured new RFQ sending 
functionality that was neither prepared nor intended for production at the time, and allowed their 
trader access to untested RFQ functionality. These malformed RFQs resulted in the failure of the 
Equity Options Globex match engine; the engine shut down for over 11 seconds, halting all 
messaging and trading activity for products including the E-Mini S&P and E-Mini NASDAQ 
Option Complexes. Belvedere was fined $135,000.  

 

Rule 515 – Best and Only Bid and Offer Documentation 

CME-16-0369-BC-6 

Between September 2015 and September 2016, Carmen Doering’s brokerage association received 
notice that it exceeded the monthly limit of intra-association order executions. In response, Doering 
retroactively endorsed trading documents with “B&O” to give the false impression that the trades 
were executed between two brokers who were the best and only bid and offer at the time of 
execution. Doering submitted these documents, as well as trading documents with witness signatures 
not endorsed by the purported witness, to CME Group’s Market Regulation Department. Doering 
was fined $30,000 and permanently barred from the CME Group.  

 

  



Special Executive Report S-7611 – Updated Requirements  

Pursuant to an offer of settlement in which Lean and Mean Options, LLC (“Lean and Mean”) 
neither admitted nor denied the rule violations upon which the penalty is based, on November 30, 
2017, a Panel of the Chicago Mercantile Exchange (“CME”) Business Conduct Committee (“BCC” 
or “Panel”) found that on December 16, 2016, brokers in the Lean and Mean brokerage association 
executing options-futures spreads in the Eurodollar options on futures pit reassigned 49,760 
Eurodollar futures to a local/member of Lean and Mean who was not physically present on the 
trading floor when the orders were executed. Lean and Mean clerks and brokers continued to use 
order tickets signed by this local after they knew he was not on the floor that day. The Panel further 
found that the local/member of Lean and Mean also signed blank order tickets the previous day, 
December 15, 2016, which Lean and Mean clerks and brokers then used upon the execution of the 
futures leg of options – futures spreads. Moreover, the Panel found that this conduct was the result 
of Lean and Mean failing to diligently supervise, monitor, and educate its members, including its 
clerks, brokers and associates, as to how to properly discharge the brokerage reassignment (“BK”) 
process to ensure that any brokerage for the futures leg of the options-futures spread was accurately 
credited. Lean and Mean was ordered to pay a fine of $45,000. 

 

ICE Futures U.S. 

Trade Practices Violations (Rule 4.02) 

Case Number 2014-090  

Between August 2013 and July 2014, Andrew Gizienski and Eric Torres, two voice brokers then 
employed by EOX Holdings, LLC (“EOX”), executed inadequately-documented block trades and 
mishandled nonpublic customer information. EOX was found in violation of Exchange Rule 4.01 
for failing to adequately supervise its brokers, Rule 4.04 for failing to supervise Gizienski’s exercise 
of power of attorney for a discretionary account, and Rule 6.08(b)(i) for  failing to comply with 
recordkeeping requirements. EOX agreed to pay $442,500 in fines, while Gizienski and Torres were 
respectively fined $50,000 and $7,500.  

 


